

No. 10-17208

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

◆————◆
MICHAEL MALANEY., *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UAL CORPORATION, UNITED AIR LINES, INC. and
CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

◆————◆
**On Appeal of an Interlocutory Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
(Case No. 3:10-CV-02858-RS)**

◆————◆
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
◆————◆

DANIEL R. SHULMAN, *pro hac vice*
JULIE L. BOEHMKE, *pro hac vice*
JEREMY L. JOHNSON, *pro hac vice*
GRAY PLANT MOOTY
500 IDS CENTER
80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402
TEL: (612) 632-3335
FAX: (612) 632-4335
DANIEL.SHULMAN@GPMLAW.COM

JOSEPH M. ALIOTO (SBN 42680)
THERESA D. MOORE (SBN 99978)
ANGELINA ALIOTO-GRACE (SBN 206899)
JOSEPH M. ALIOTO, JR. (SBN 215544)
THOMAS P. PIER (SBN 235740)
ALIOTO LAW FIRM
555 CALIFORNIA STREET
THIRTY-FIRST FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
TEL: (415) 434-8900
FAX: (415) 434-9200
JALIOTOJR@ALIOTOLAW.COM

Counsel continued next page

GIL D. MESSINA, *pro hac vice*
MESSINA LAW FIRM PC
961 HOLMDEL ROAD
HOLMDEL, NJ 07733
TEL: (732) 332-9300
FAX: (732) 332-9301
GMESSINA@MESSINALAWFIRM.COM

JACK W. LEE
DEREK HOWARD
MINAMI TAMAKI LLP
360 POST STREET, 8TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94108
TEL: (415) 788-0204
FAX: (415) 398-3887
JLEE@MINAMITAMAKI.COM

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 A. Nature of the Case 1
 B. Course of Proceedings 2
 C. Disposition Below..... 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7
ARGUMENT 9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING
TO FOLLOW A LINE OF BINDING SUPREME COURT CASES,
BASING ITS DECISION INSTEAD ON ERRONEOUS LEGAL
STANDARDS 10
 A. The United States Commercial Airline Market Is A
 Relevant Antitrust Market 10
 B. The U.S. Airline Industry Is Highly Concentrated, It Is
 Trending Toward Further Concentration, And The
 Merged Entity Is Presumptively Illegal 17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR IN REJECTING THE BINDING
SUPREME COURT CASES INFECTED ITS ANALYSIS OF
PLAINTIFFS’ IRREPARABLE HARM..... 29
IV. THIS APPEAL PRESENTS A LIVE CONTROVERSY 35
CONCLUSION..... 37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 613 F.3d 960, Case No. 09-35756, slip op. 10855 (9 th Cir. Jul. 28, 2010).....	9, 10, 34, 36
<i>Brown Shoe, Co. v. United States</i> 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	passim
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. Federal Trade Commission</i> 807 F.2d 1381 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am. (Alcoa)</i> 377 U.S. 271 (1964).....	passim
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> 217 F.Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1963).....	15
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	passim
<i>United States v. E. I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> <i>(Cellophane)</i> 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	22
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> 201 F.Supp. 348 (E.D.Pa. 1962)	14
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> 372 U.S. 321 (1963).....	13, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Von’s Grocery Co.</i> 384 U.S. 270 (1966).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> 555 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 365, 374 (2008).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT’D

Statutes	Pages
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	1
 Other Authorities	
2A PHILLIP E. AREEDA, ET AL., ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION (3 rd ed. 2007)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 1373, 94 th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2637.....	34
U.S. Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES (Apr. 2, 1992 as revised Apr. 8, 1997)	27
U.S. Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES (Aug. 19, 2010).....	27, 28
